

No. 04-9728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD CURTIS SAMSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT
OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Martin Kassman
1032 Irving Street
PMB 704
San Francisco, CA 94122
(415) 564-6732

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler
Nicholas Cartier
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

NOVEMBER 28, 2005

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Suspicionless, Nonconsensual, Discretionary Searches Of Parolees By Police Officers Are Unreasonable.	11
A. Parolees’ Privacy Interests Receive A Degree Of Protection Under The Fourth Amendment.	12
B. California’s Suspicionless Search Regime Extinguishes Parolees’ Privacy Interests And Seriously Intrudes Upon The Privacy Of Third Parties.	16

C.	California’s Search Regime Gives Individual Law Enforcement Officers Unconstrained Discretion To Conduct Suspicionless Parolee Searches.....	17
D.	Suspicionless, Nonconsensual Parolee Searches By Law Enforcement Officers Are Not Needed To Advance Government Interests.....	22
1.	Suspicionless Searches By Law Enforcement Officers Are An Obstacle To Parolees’ Reintegration Into The Community.....	23
2.	Blanket Suspicionless Searches By Law Enforcement Officers Do Not Significantly Advance the State’s Law Enforcement Interest.	24
II.	The “Special Needs” Doctrine Does Not Justify The Search In This Case.....	32
A.	Suspicionless Searches Cannot Be Justified Under The “Special Needs” Doctrine Unless They Are “Divorced From The State’s General Interest In Law Enforcement.”	33
B.	The Search In This Case Was Undertaken By A Law Enforcement Officer For A Law Enforcement Purpose.....	35
III.	The “Consent” Rationale Does Not Apply To The Search In This Case.	39
	CONCLUSION	42

Appendix A: Constitutional And Statutory
Provisions Involved..... 1a

Appendix B: State Parole and Probation Search
Conditions 12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	26
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	7
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	41
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	33
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	21
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	13
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	19
<i>Fox v. State</i> , 527 S.E.2d 847 (Ga. 2000)	29
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	14
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	26
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 217 (1984)	26
<i>Knox v. Smith</i> , 342 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	34
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	34
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	41
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	12, 13, 38
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	19, 38
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	34

<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	10, 14, 26, 38
<i>People v. Bravo</i> , 738 P.2d 336 (1987).....	41
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 714 P.2d 1251 (Cal. 1986).....	6, 17
<i>People v. DeLong</i> , 2004 WL 902118 (Cal. Ct. App., Apr. 28, 2004)	20
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 107 P.3d 860 (Cal. 2005).....	3, 40
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 662 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	4, 40
<i>People v. McCullough</i> , 6 P.3d 774 (Colo. 2000)	29
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998)	3, 6, 10, 20, 21, 39
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 3 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2000)	24
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003)	24
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 981 P.2d 1019 (Cal. 1999)	17, 22, 36
<i>Riley v. Commonwealth</i> , 120 S.W.3d 622 (Ky. 2003)	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	39
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	33
<i>State v. Devore</i> , 2 P.3d 153 (Idaho Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>State v. Maurstad</i> , 647 N.W.2d 688 (N.D. 2002)	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 589 N.W.2d 546 (N.D. 1999).....	29
<i>State v. Zeta Chi</i> , 696 A.2d 530 (N.H. 1997)	29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (2004)	40
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 331 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	19, 21

<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	26
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 305 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 417 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	33, 35
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	33
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	33
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	21
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	11
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946)	39

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Penal Code § 3000.....	1, 2, 23
Cal. Penal Code § 3000.1.....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 3001.....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 3060.5.....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3063.....	35
Cal. Penal Code § 3067.....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3074.....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3075.....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3076.....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3088.....	3
28 C.F.R. § 2.40.....	30
28 C.F.R. § 2.204.....	30
28 C.F.R. § 2.200.....	30
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2511	2, 16
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2512	2, 40

OTHER

Cal. Dep't Corr. Admin. Bull. No. 93/15 (1993)..... 4
Joan Petersilia, *A Decade of Experimenting
with Intermediate Sanctions: What Have We
Learned?*, 62 Federal Probation 3 (Dec. 1998) 31
U.S. Parole Comm'n R. & Proc. Man..... 30, 31
Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A
Treatise on the Fourth Amendment*
(4th ed. 2004) 13-14, 37, 41
